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I. ELECTION OF PRESIDING OFFICER 

II. CALL TO ORDER  

• Welcome  

• Moment of Silence  

 

III. CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM  

 

IV. AGENDA ADOPTION  

• Suggested Motion: To adopt the meeting agenda as presented/amended 

  

V. ADOPTION OF September 28, 2023, MEETING MINUTES  

• Suggested Motion: To adopt the September 28, 2023, Meeting Minutes as drafted. 

 

VI. SWEARING IN OF NEW MEMBERS  
• If present at this meeting, swear in Danny Sharpe as a Regular Member of the Town of Montreat’s 

Board of Adjustment.  
 

• If present at this meeting, swear in Mike Broussard as a Regular Member of the Town of 
Montreat’s Board of Adjustment.  
 

VII. ORDER OF APPROVAL  
 

a) Variance Request (VA-2023-01) – A Variance request submitted by Todd Hutchings, who is under 
contract to purchase the Subject Property, for the lot described as PIN#072015687600000 located 
about 800 feet south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road to the following 
Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) sections for a proposed single-family dwelling: (1) Section 501.5 
to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 to reduce the 
side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 
feet on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 to allow the driveway connection 
for the proposed dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the 
frontage area described in this section of the MZO. 
 
Suggested Motion: To approve/approve with revisions/deny the written order of approval for VA-
2023-01. 
 

b) Special Use Permit Request (SUP-2023-01) – A Special Use Permit to allow a 907-square-foot 
detached Garage (Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed in the 
front yard of a single-family dwelling unit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on 
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behalf of the Property Owners, Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo) 
on property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak 
Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described as PIN# 071066814100000 within the 
Town of Montreat. 
 
Suggested Motion: To approve/approve with revisions/deny the written order of approval for 
SUP-2023-01. 

 
VIII. EVIDENTIARY HEARING  

 
a) Variance Request (VA-2023-02) – A Variance Request submitted by Charlotte and Mike Sebesta 

(Property Owners of the Subject Property) for the lot described as PIN#072015277900000 located 
approximately 700 feet south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Florida Terrace to Section 
504.7 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) to reduce the front setback requirement from 25 
feet to 0 on the Florida Terrace side of the Subject Property feet to construct a single-family 
dwelling. 
 
Suggested Motion: To grant/grant with conditions/deny VA-2023-02. 

 

IX. NEW BUSINESS 

 

X. ADJOURNMENT   
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Board members present: David Neel 
Arrington Cox 
Martha Chastain 
Mari Gramling 
Eleanor James 

Board members absent: Danny Sharpe 
Mark Spence 
Mike Broussard 

Town staff present: Kayla DiCristina, Zoning Administrator 
Angie Murphy, Town Clerk 

Approximately nine members of the public were present.  Eleanor James called the meeting to 
order after a moment of silence. 

The meeting was recorded and posted to the Town website on the YouTube Channel which can 
be found at the following link:   

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7Y6MkVRJr-g 

Certification of Quorum 

Eleanor James certified that a quorum was indeed in attendance. 

Agenda Adoption 

Arrington Cox moved to amend the agenda to move Evidentiary Hearing Item B in front of 
Evidentiary Hearing Item A.  Mari Gramling seconded and the motion carried 5/0. 

Adoption of June 22, 2023 Meeting Minutes 

Arrington Cox moved to adopt the June 22, 2023 Meeting Minutes as presented.  David Neal 
seconded and the motion carried 5/0. 

Order of Approval - Variance Request (VA-2022-03) 
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A Variance request to Section 809 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow an 18.36-square-
foot wayfinding sign on the eastern side of Assembly Drive approximately halfway between 
Lookout Road and Community Center Circle on the lot described as PIN#071096841400000 
submitted by Tanner Pickett.   
 
This variance request was heard at the June 22, 2023 meeting where it was approved with a 5/0 
vote.  State statute requires approval of a formal written order followed by the vote.  Martha 
Chastain moved to approve the written order of approval for a Variance request to Section 809 
of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow an 18.36-square-foot wayfinding sign on the eastern 
side of Assembly Drive approximately halfway between Lookout Road and Community Center 
Circle on the lot described as PIN#071096841400000 submitted by Tanner Pickett.  Arrington 
Cox seconded and the motion carried 5/0. 
 

Evidentiary Hearing - Variance Request (VA-2023-01) 
 

A variance request submitted by Todd Hutchings, who is under contract to purchase the Subject 
Property, for the lot described as PIN#072015687600000 located about 800 feet south of the 
intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road to the following Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance (MZO) sections for a proposed single-family dwelling: (1) Section 501.5 to reduce the 
front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 to reduce the side setback 
requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 feet on 
the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 to allow the driveway connection for 
the proposed dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the 
frontage area described in this section of the MZO. 
 
Town Clerk Angie Murphy swore in the following witnesses: 

• Kayla DiCristina – Town of Montreat Zoning Administrator 
• Todd Hutchings – Applicant 
• Samantha Morgan – Representative of neighboring Thomas family at 375 

Arkansas Trail 
• Kathy Barclay – Property Owner of 367 Oklahoma Road 

 
Variance Request (VA-2023-01):   
 
Zoning Administrator Kayla DiCristina entered into the evidentiary record her Staff Report, 
presentation, exhibits and applicant’s materials.   Ms. DiCristina also entered a letter received 
into the record.   
 
The Subject Property is zoned R-1.  Single family dwellings are permitted by-right in the R-1 
Zoning District.  The Subject Property is an existing lot so lot size requirements do not apply.  
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The Subject Property is considered a double frontage lot.  The proposed single-family dwelling 
must comply with the required setbacks for a dwelling in the R-1 Zoning District on a double 
frontage lot.  The Applicant intends to meet the 30-foot setback requirement from Arkansas 
Trail.  Section 617 of the MZO requires driveway connections to public roads to be made within 
adjacent to the front of the Subject Property extending perpendicular from the existing 
roadway to each side property line at the corners closest to the street.  If this is not feasible a 
Variance is needed.  The section lists “excessively steep gradient” as a justifiable existing 
condition or factor that may pose inordinate difficulty or preclude a driveway from being 
connected to a public street in this area.  The Subject Property has a slope of 50.7% and is 
subject to the Hillside Development Ordinance.  The area surrounding the Subject Property 
shows changes in slope, the properties found midway in the area between Arkansas Trail and 
Oklahoma Road near the Subject Property show sharper slope changes compared to the areas 
directly north and south.   
 
Mr. Todd Hutchings, the Applicant, advised the Board that he wanted to obtain these variances 
to turn an unusable lot into his primary residence.  The geotechnical survey indicated that 50% 
of the lot was unusable.   
 
Samantha Morgan, a representative of 375 Arkansas Trail, stated that her family has owned the 
property for over 100 years. Her family has attempted to buy the Subject Property numerous 
times over the past 60 years to expand.  Her family is concerned about the property line going 
from 15 feet to 5 feet.   
 
Kathy Barclay, a neighbor on the South Side, has some concerns about drainage issues on the 
Subject Property creating more runoff onto neighboring properties.  Ms. DiCristina advised that 
if the Hutchings’ were permitted to move forward with their development they would be 
required to follow a Stormwater Management Plan to manage the stormwater on their 
property.   
  
The evidentiary hearing was closed and deliberations began. 
 
After reviewing and finding all six findings of fact to be true, the Board voted in favor of 
reducing the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet.  David Neal moved to reduce 
the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet.  Mari Gramling seconded and the 
motion carried 5/0.   
 
After reviewing and finding all six findings of fact to be true, the Board voted in favor of 
reducing the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject 
Property and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property.  Arrington Cox moved to 
reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject 
Property and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property.  Martha Chastain seconded 
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and the motion carried 4/1 with Arrington Cox voting against the motion.   
 
Arrington Cox moved to allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the 
Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in 
section 617 of the MZO.  Martha Chastain seconded and the motion carried 5/0. 
 
Eleanor James excused Martha Chastain from the meeting.  The quorum numbers changed 
from 5 to 4.    
 
A 5 minute break occurred. 
 

Evidentiary Hearing – Special Use Permit Request (SUP-2023-01) 
 

The Applicant is seeking a Special Use Permit to allow a 907-square-foot detached Garage 
(Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed in the front yard of a 
single-family dwelling unit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on behalf of the 
Property Owners, Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo) on 
property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak 
Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described as PIN#071066814100000 within the 
Town of Montreat.   
 
Town Clerk Angie Murphy swore in four people to testify:  Kayla DiCristina, Dana Bobilya, Susan 
Mourouzis and Jason Dillon.   
 
The MZO requires a Special Use Permit in the R-1 Zoning District for Accessory Buildings larger 
than 500-square-feet, and for Accessory Buildings taller than ten feet.  The proposed Accessory 
Building is a two-story 907 square foot Structure containing two car parking spaces on the 
ground floor and a bonus space above.  The final height of the Structure will be approximately 
20 feet.  The approved single-family-dwelling is 32.5 feet.  Should the Board of Adjustment 
grant its approval of this application as currently proposed, the Applicant would be permitted 
to construct an Accessory Building.  The Applicant’s approval for the single-family dwelling on 
the Subject Property required two parking spaces, which the Applicant proposed to provide in 
the driveway area.  With the addition of 907 heated square feet, the Applicant is required to 
provide one additional parking space.  The Applicant is proposing an additional two parking 
spaces on the ground floor of the Accessory Building and an additional space in the new 
driveway area on the Subject Property to meet this requirement.   
 
Dana Bobilya, of Harrison Homes, advised that the extra space above the garage is not rentable 
space and there is not a kitchen.  Mr. Bobilya stated that the house and proposed Accessory 
Building are at the dead end on Oak Lane.  Mr. Bobilya also stated that for accessibility, 
disturbance to the natural topography and cost that this is the best location for the Accessory 
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Building.  Mr. Bobilya advised that the exterior of the Accessory Building will mimic the exterior 
of the main home. 
 
Jason Dillon, a landscape architect who provided the original erosion control/stormwater 
control plans for the house, stated that the plans had been updated to include the garage.   
 
The evidentiary hearing was closed and deliberations began. 
 
The Board reviewed the requirements for the Special Use Permit 
 
Mari Gramling moved to grant a Special Use Permit a 907-square-foot detached Garage 
(Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed in the front yard of 
single-family dwelling unit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on behalf of the 
Property Owners, Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo) on 
property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak 
Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described as PIN#071066814100000 within the 
Town of Montreat.  Arrington Cox seconded and the motion carried 4/0. 
 

New Business 
 

Ms. DiCristina wanted to gauge interest in Fall Board of Adjustment training and asked the 
members to let her know if there was interest.  Ms. DiCristina also advised that the Board still 
needs to approve the written order about the Montreat Lodge project but it is still in the appeal 
process.  Ms. DiCristina has formally asked for feedback and how it applies to this Board.  Ms. 
DiCristina advised the Board that Case Law is unique in that it gives Boards the opportunity to 
grow stronger and to be a more effective Board.   
   

Adjournment 
 
Mari Gramling moved to adjourn the meeting.  Arrington Cox seconded and the motion carried 
4/0. 
 
 
 
   

Eleanor James, Chair   Angie Murphy, Town Clerk 
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

BUNCOMBE COUNTY 

BEFORE THE TOWN OF MONTREAT 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE NO. VA-2023-01 

In the Matter of: The Variance Application 
By Todd Hutchings on behalf of the owner, 
Trustees of the Providence Pres. Church, to 
(1) Section 501.5 of the Montreat Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the front setback
requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2)
Section 501.81 of the Montreat Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the side setback
requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the
north side of the Subject Property and to 10
feet on the south side of the Subject
Property, and (3) Section 617 of the
Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow the
driveway connection for the proposed
dwelling on the Subject Property to connect
to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage
area described in this section of the
Montreat Zoning Ordinance for the lot
described as PIN# 072015687600000
located about 800 feet south of the
intersection of Appalachian Way and
Oklahoma Road;

ORDER 

THIS MATTER coming on for hearing before the Town of Montreat Board of 
Adjustment (“Board”) on consideration of the Variance Application to (1) Section 501.5 of 
the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 
10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the side setback 
requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 feet 
on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 of the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance to allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the Subject 
Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in this 
section of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance for the lot described as Buncombe County Tax 
PIN# 072015687600000 located about 800 feet south of the intersection of Appalachian 
Way and Oklahoma Road (“Subject Property”), by Todd Hutchings (“Applicant”) on behalf 
of the owner, Trustees of the Providence Pres. Church (Deed Book 516 at Page 387, 
Buncombe County Registry), pursuant to Section 310.42 and 310.5 of The Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Montreat, North Carolina (“Town”) adopted June 10, 2021 
(“Ordinance”); 
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A quasi-judicial evidentiary hearing before the Board was held September 28, 

2023. Based upon the testimony presented, the documentary evidence, and related 
materials submitted and after public deliberation, the Board does hereby make the 
following: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1) Notice of the quasi-judicial hearing, pursuant to the Ordinance and state law, was 

duly and timely given, the hearing was properly advertised, and the Subject 
Property was properly posted. 

 
2) The hearing was held pursuant to Section 310.42 and 310.5 of the Ordinance, and 

pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §160D-406, on the Variance application submitted by 
the Applicant, and the matter is properly before the Board, is within the Board’s 
jurisdiction under the Ordinance, and is ripe for consideration.  

 
3) The Applicant filed the application for a Variance to (1) Section 501.5 of the 

Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet 
to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the side 
setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property 
and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 of the 
Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow the driveway connection for the proposed 
dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the 
frontage area described in this section of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance for the 
Subject Property to construct a single-family dwelling.  

 
4) The Subject Property is a vacant lot about 800 feet south of the intersection of 

Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road. The Subject Property is in the R-1 
Residential Zoning District.  

 
5) On or about August 28, 2023, in accordance with Section 310.5 of the Ordinance, 

the Applicant submitted an application for a Variance to (1) Section 501.5 of the 
Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet 
to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the side 
setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property 
and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 of the 
Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow the driveway connection for the proposed 
dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the 
frontage area described in this section of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance for the 
Subject Property to construct a single-family dwelling. The Applicant has an 
executed offer to purchase the Subject Property, which is currently owned by 
Trustees of the Providence Pres. Church. Based on a review of the documents DRAFT



 

 

presented, the Town Zoning Administrator, Kayla DiCristina, AICP, (“DiCristina”) 
determined the application to be complete. 

 
6) The public hearing was properly noticed in accordance with all applicable laws and 

regulations governing the noticing requirements for public hearings. DiCristina, the 
Applicant, Samantha Morgan (niece of Sam Thomas, one of the Property Owners 
of PIN# 0720156976), and Kathy Barcley (one of the Property Owners of PIN#s 
0720156772 and 0720156779) presented evidence at the public hearing and were 
properly sworn-in.  

 
7) Section 310.42 of the Ordinance provides that in approving a Variance, the Board 

of Adjustment must find that: 
  

(A) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. 
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, 
no reasonable use can be made of the property.  
 

(B) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, 
as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 
neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a 
Variance. 
 

(C) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist 
that may justify the granting of a Variance shall not be regarded as a self-
created hardship.  
 

(D) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.  
 

(E) The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the 
requested Use of the land, Building or Structure.  
 

(F) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure 
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District. 

 
8) The staff report with exhibits, staff presentation, Variance application, and a letter 

from Sam Thomas (one of the Property Owners of PIN# 0720156976, received by 
DiCristina on September 27, 2023) were submitted into evidence at the public 
hearing.  

 
9) The Applicant presented sworn testimony that the Variance is needed to change  

the Subject Property from an unusable lot and to a primary residence. The existing 
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steep slopes of the Subject Property present challenges to development, which 
are demonstrated by Lakeshore Construction LLC’s letter and Forte Design 
Solutions Geotechnical Engineering Report (both of which were submitted into 
evidence as part of the Variance application). The Applicant stated that the steep 
slope, the requirements of the Montreat Hillside Development Ordinance, and size 
of the safe buildable area, render over half the lot unbuildable. The Applicant 
further stated that the slope of the driveway, if the driveway and proposed single-
family dwelling are constructed to the current requirements of the Ordinance, 
would be of a higher than acceptable grade for vehicles to use. Due to the 
topography on the eastern side of the Subject Property, the driveway must connect 
to Oklahoma Road as the property is too steep on the Arkansas Trail side to 
accommodate a driveway connection. The Applicant intends to design the house 
to be complementary and harmonious to the neighbors and neighborhood with 
properly addressed stormwater and screening provided by landscaping. On the 
north side of the Subject Property, the side of the proposed dwelling is cantilevered 
so that the ground floor is further away from the northern property line than the 
second story. Permitting the house to be constructed closer to Oklahoma Road 
with the Variance to Section 501.5 of the Ordinance also moves the development 
further away from PIN# 0720156976, which is adjacent to the side of the Subject 
Property where a Variance to Section 501.81 of the Ordinance and a reduction in 
the required side yard setback from 15 feet to 5 feet is requested. Without the 
Variance, the Applicant will likely be unable to purchase the lot, as it is not buildable 
and is unusable under the current regulations, which is not in the spirit of the 
Ordinance or the Subject Property’s Zoning District.  

 
10) Samantha Morgan (niece of Sam Thomas, Property Owner of PIN# 0720156976) 

(“Morgan”) presented sworn testimony on the application. Morgan officially 
presented the letter sent by Sam Thomas to the Board. The letter from Sam 
Thomas was received by DiCristina on September 27, 2023. The letter objects to 
the Applicant’s Variance request on the north side of the Subject Property to 
reduce the side yard setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet. Morgan stated 
that their family has owned PIN# 0720156976 for over a hundred years and that 
they have tried in the past to purchase the Subject Property. Morgan stated that 
their family is concerned about how close the proposed dwelling would be to the 
existing dwelling on PIN# 0720156976. Morgan stated that the Ordinance required 
the 15-foot side yard setback per Section 501.81 of the Ordinance for a purpose 
and that the Applicant should be required to comply. In response to a Board 
Member’s question regarding how the existing dwelling on PIN# 0720156976 was 
accessed and how close the existing dwelling was to the southern property line of 
PIN# 0720156976, Morgan stated that the dwelling was accessed via Arkansas 
Trail and that they did not know how close the existing dwelling on PIN# 
0720156976 was to the existing southern property line abutting the Subject 
Property.  
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11) Kathy Barcly (Property Owner of PIN#s 0720156772 and 0720156779) (“Barcly”) 
presented sworn testimony on the application. Barcly stated that they were 
concerned about potential drainage issues generated from construction on the 
Subject Property and how new construction would impact the driveway located on 
PIN# 0720156779. In response to a Board Member’s question about whether 
Barcly had any engineering studies done to support these concerns, Barcly stated 
that they had not had any engineering studies done to confirm existing or potential 
drainage issues.   

 
12) Competent, material and substantial evidence was presented by the Applicant to 

show the following requirements were met: 
 

a. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. 
If the Subject Property is required to comply with Sections 501.5, 501.81, and 
617 of the Ordinance, construction would not be feasible. Lakeshore 
Construction LLC’s letter and the Applicant’s testimony demonstrated that the 
existing terrain of the Subject Property where development would be required 
to occur under the current requirements of Sections 501.5, 501.81, and 617 of 
the Ordinance create safety concerns for both construction crews and future 
occupants. Further, if development is required to comply with Sections 501.5, 
501.81, and 617 of the Ordinance, a driveway could not be connected safely to 
the dwelling. Lakeshore Construction LLC’s letter also indicates that 
compliance with the current requirements of Sections 501.5, 501.81, and 617 
of the Ordinance would likely result in an inability to comply with the 
requirements of the Hillside Development Ordinance, which would prevent the 
Applicant from building on the Subject Property.  
 

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Per the Geotechnical Report prepared by Forte 
Design Solutions, PLLC, and the Applicant’s testimony, the steep slope of the 
Subject Property and the existing topography changes east to west across the 
Subject Property result in peculiar conditions that restrict the building envelope 
to the northwest corner of the Subject Property.  

 
c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner as the Subject Property is existing and was subdivided prior to the 
enactment of the Ordinance and the Hillside Development Ordinance. 
 

d. The Variances are consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the 
Ordinance such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is 
achieved. The Variances requested will enable the Applicant to construct a safe 
single-family dwelling in the Subject Property’s Zoning District, which was 
created for the purpose of residential development.  
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e. The Variances requested are the minimum that will make possible the 
requested Use of the land, Building or Structure. Lakeshore Construction LLC’s 
letter and the Applicant’s testimony demonstrated that the requested Variances 
are needed in order for a reasonable size structure to be built on the Subject 
Property in a safe manner. 
 

f. The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure 
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District. The Variances 
requested are for construction of a single-family dwelling, which is a permitted 
use  in the R-1 Zoning District. 

 
Therefore, based upon the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT, and Section 310.42 of 

the Ordinance, the Board hereby makes the following: 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1) This Board has jurisdiction to hear and decide applications for Variances. This 
application is within that jurisdiction. 
 

2) The Applicant’s application for the Variance is complete. 
 

3) If completed as proposed in the application, the Applicant’s development will 
comply with all other requirements of the Ordinance. 
 

4) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance.  
 

5) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography.  

 
6) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner.  
 

7) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.  

 
8) The Variance approved is the minimum Variance that will make possible the 

requested Use of the land, Building or Structure.  
 

9) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure 
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District.  
 

10) The application for a Variance submitted by the Applicant should be approved.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Facts and Conclusions of Law, and by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 against of the voting 
Board members present at the September 28, 2023 meeting, upon a duly made motion 
and second, to approve the Applicant’s application for a Variance to (1) Section 501.5 of 
the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 
10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to reduce the side setback 
requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 feet 
on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 of the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance to allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the Subject 
Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in this 
section of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance for the Subject Property to construct a single 
family dwelling, the VARIANCE IS HEREBY GRANTED. 

 
ORDERED this _____ day of _____ 2023. 

 
     TOWN OF MONTREAT BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
     By:  ______________________________________ 
             ____________, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________ 
Angie Murphy, Clerk to the Board 
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
BUNCOMBE COUNTY  

BEFORE THE TOWN OF MONTREAT 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE NO. SUP-2023-01 

In the Matter of:  The Special Use Permit 
Application to allow a detached Garage 
(Accessory Building) in the R-1 Zoning 
District as required by the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance Section 606.2 and Article V 
Table of Permitted Uses submitted by Dana 
Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on behalf of 
the Property Owners) on property located 
on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of 
Oak Lane’s intersection with Louisiana 
Road and described as PIN# 
071066814100000 within the Town of 
Montreat. 

ORDER 

THIS MATTER coming on for hearing before the Town of Montreat Board of 
Adjustment (“Board”) on consideration of the Special Use Permit Application to allow a 
detached Garage (Accessory Building) in the R-1 Zoning District as required by the 
Montreat Zoning Ordinance Section 606.2 and Article V Table of Permitted Uses 
submitted by Dana Bobilya (“Applicant”) with Harrison Homes on behalf of the property 
owners, Susan Mourouzis and Theodore Mourouzis (a ½ undivided interest) and 
Margaret DeFilippo and Frank DeFilippo (a ½ undivided interest) (“Property Owners”)) on 
property located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak Lane’s intersection 
with Louisiana Road and described as PIN# 071066814100000 (“Subject Property”) 
within the Town of Montreat (“Town”) pursuant to Section 310.6 of the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance (“Ordinance”) adopted June 10, 2021. 

A quasi-judicial evidentiary hearing before the Board was held September 28, 
2023. Based upon the testimony presented, the documentary evidence and related 
materials submitted and after public deliberation, the Board does hereby make the 
following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1) Notice of the quasi-judicial hearing, pursuant to the Ordinance and state law, was
duly and timely given, the hearing was properly advertised, and the Subject
Property was properly posted.DRAFT



 

 

2) The hearing was held pursuant to Section 310.6 of the Ordinance, and pursuant 
to N.C. Gen. Stat. §160D-406, on the Special Use Permit application submitted by 
the Applicant, and the matter is properly before the Board, is within the Board’s 
jurisdiction under the Ordinance, and is ripe for consideration.  

 
3) The Subject Property is owned by the Property Owners, obtained via the deed 

recorded in the Buncombe County Register of Deeds at Deed Book 6087 page 
964 dated and recorded on June 30, 2021.  

 
4) The Subject Property is zoned R-1 and is currently vacant with a single-family 

dwelling under construction. The Applicant obtained a Certificate of Zoning 
Compliance from the Town on October 26, 2022, and a Building Permit from the 
Town on October 26, 2022, for the single-family dwelling.  

 
5) The Table of Permitted Uses in Article V of the Ordinance requires a Special Use 

Permit for “Garages in Front Yard (See Section 606.2)” in the R-1 Zoning District. 
   
6) On or about July 24, 2023, in accordance with Section 310.6 of the Ordinance, the 

Applicant submitted an application on behalf of the Property Owners for a Special 
Use Permit for a detached Garage (Accessory Building) in the front yard of the 
single-family dwelling that is under construction on the Subject Property. The 
Applicant is the builder for the permitted single-family dwelling on the Subject 
Property. Based on a review of the documents presented, the Town Zoning 
Administrator, Kayla DiCristina, AICP, (“DiCristina”) determined the application to 
be complete. 

 
7) The public hearing was properly noticed in accordance with all applicable laws and 

regulations governing the noticing requirements for public hearings. DiCristina, the 
Applicant, and Jason Gilliland (Site Design Studio, Registered Landscape 
Architect) presented evidence at the public hearing and were properly sworn-in.  

 
8) Section 310.6 of the Ordinance provides that in approving a Special Use Permit, 

the Board of Adjustment must find:  

 310.621 That the Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, 
safety or general welfare if located where proposed and developed according to 
the plan as submitted and approved;     

310.622 That the Use meets or will meet all the required and applicable 
development standards and conditions of the Town of Montreat (including without 
limitation all development standards, conditions, and requirements related to 
utilities, parking, access, and stormwater drainage and the applicable regulations 
of the Zoning District in which it is located, except as such regulations may, for 
each case, be modified by the Board of Adjustment);    
DRAFT



 

 

310.623 That the Use will not substantially diminish and impair the value of any 
property any portion of which is located within two hundred fifty feet (250’) of the 
boundary of the parcel on which the Use will be located; 

310.624 That the location and character of the Use, if developed according to the 
plan as submitted and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to 
be located and will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property, for 
the purposes already permitted, within the area in which it is located;    

310.625 That the location and character of the Use, if developed according to the 
plan as submitted and approved, will be in general conformity with the adopted 
policies and plans, including the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Montreat; 
and 

310.626 That adequate measures have been taken or will be taken to provide 
ingress and egress so designed as to minimize congestion in the public streets. 

 9)  The staff report with exhibits, staff presentation, and Special Use Permit 
application were submitted into evidence at the public hearing. The Applicant 
provided evidence, along with Jason Gilliland’s testimony, to satisfy the 
requirement of Section 606.21 to demonstrate that the construction of the garage 
in accordance with the submitted application and plan will reduce damage to the 
natural topography, trees, and natural green space.    

 
10) The Applicant presented sworn testimony that they were representing the owners 

of the Subject Property in this matter. The design of the single-family dwelling and 
Accessory Structure are intended to blend with the existing style of Montreat. The 
single-family dwelling and the Accessory Structure also complement each other in 
their design, with the dwelling being about 29 feet in final height and the Accessory 
Structure being about 22 feet in final height. The Subject Property itself is located 
at the end of Oak Lane and no vehicles travel past the property. The location of 
the Accessory Structure on the Subject Property is preferable because it reduces 
the amount of land disturbance and construction costs, and improves accessibility. 
The Applicant stated that the overall development on the Subject Property is meant 
to serve as a family gathering place. The Accessory Structure is intended to 
supplement sleeping space for larger family gatherings, but it will not have a 
kitchen or be a rental unit.  

 
11) Jason Gilliland (Registered Landscape Architect whose firm, Site Design Studio, 

prepared the engineered stormwater plans for the Subject Property) presented 
sworn testimony on the application. Gilliland stated that they have updated the 
engineered plans to include the Accessory Structure and that the new plans will 
meet the Town of Montreat’s stormwater regulations. 
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12) Competent, material and substantial evidence was presented by the Applicant to 
the Board to show the following requirements were met:  

a) The proposed Use will not materially endanger the public health, safety, or 
general welfare if developed according to the submitted application because 
the Subject Property’s location at the end of Oak Lane and has limited if any 
through traffic.  

b) The proposed Use meets and will meet all required and applicable 
development standards and conditions of the Town because the Applicant is 
providing more parking than is required by Section 702 of the MZO, is meeting 
the required dimensional standards of the Subject Property’s Zoning District, is 
meeting the special requirements of Section 606.2 of the MZO for Garages in 
Front Yards, and will be required to demonstrate compliance  with the Town of 
Montreat’s stormwater regulations to obtain development approval from the 
Stormwater Administrator.  

c) The proposed Use will not substantially diminish or impair the value of any 
property any portion of which is located within two hundred fifty feet (250’) of 
the boundary of the Subject Property because the proposed aesthetics of the 
proposed Accessory Structure will complement the existing surrounding 
properties. 

d) The proposed Use, if developed according to the application and site plan 
submitted, will be in harmony with the area and will not injure the existing use 
and enjoyment of other property in the area because the proposed aesthetics 
of the proposed Accessory Structure will complement the existing surrounding 
properties. 

e) The proposed Use, if developed according to the application and site plan 
submitted, will be in general conformity with the Comprehensive Plan of the 
Town and other adopted policies and plans because the aesthetics of the 
proposed Accessory Structure support the Development Vision Statement in 
Montreat Tomorrow. 

f) The Subject Property is located at the end of Oak Lane and limited if any 
through traffic exists so congestion in the surrounding public streets is 
minimized. 

 
Therefore, based upon the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT, and Section 310.6 of 

the Ordinance, the Board hereby makes the following: 
DRAFT



 

 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
a) This Board has jurisdiction to hear and decide applications for Special Use 

Permits for “Garages in Front Yard (See Section 606.2)” in the R-1 Zoning 
District. This application is within that jurisdiction. 
 

b) The Applicant’s application for a Special Use Permit is complete. 
 

c) That the Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or 
general welfare if located where proposed  and developed according to the plan 
as submitted and approved.  

 
d) That the Use meets or will meet all the required and applicable development 

standards and conditions of the Town of Montreat. 
 
e) That the Use will not substantially diminish and impair the value of any property 

any portion of which is located within two hundred fifty feet (250’) of the 
boundary of the parcel on which the Use will be located.    

 
f) That the location and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan 

as submitted and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be 
located and will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property, for 
the purposes already permitted, within the area in which it is located. 

 
g) That the location and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan 

as submitted and approved, will be in general conformity with the adopted 
policies and plans, including the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Montreat. 

 
h) That adequate measures have been taken or will be taken to provide ingress 

and egress so designed as to minimize congestion in the public streets. 
 
i) The application for a Special Use Permit submitted by the Applicant should be 

approved.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Facts and Conclusions of Law, and by a vote of 3 in favor and 0 against of the voting 
Board members present at the October 26, 2022, meeting, upon a duly made motion and 
second, to approve the Applicant’s application for a Special Use Permit to allow a 
detached Garage (Accessory Building) in the front yard of the Subject Property, the 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT IS HEREBY GRANTED. 

 
ORDERED this ______ day of ______, 2023. 

 
DRAFT



 

 

     TOWN OF MONTREAT BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
     By:  ______________________________________ 
             _______________, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________ 
Angie Murphy, Clerk to the Board 
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BACKGROUND OF REQUEST (Sebesta) 

• The Sebesta’s approached the previous Zoning Administrator in 2021 prior to purchasing 

PIN#0720152779 to inquire about the existing restrictions on the property. No regulatory stream was 

present on the site.  

• The Sebesta’s had the property surveyed and re-platted, negotiated with the Trust for a fair market price 

and purchased the property in 2022.  

• The lot is approximately 115 feet by 69 ft. (.2 ac). 

• In 2023, the Sebesta’s approached the current Zoning Administrator about beginning to build on 

PIN#0720152779.   

• Per Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater 

ordinance), no built-up area is permitted within 30 feet of any surface water as measured from the top of 

the streambank.  

• During the current Zoning Administrator’s review, a stream appeared on the Westburne Trust property 

1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United States Geological 

Survey map.  

• Due to the presence of the stream on this map, the 30-foot buffer required by Section 305(1) of the 

Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III would be enforced.  

• The Zoning Administrator advised the Sebesta’s to obtain a formal stream determination from the North 

Carolina Division of Water Quality, as this determination would override the local ordinance.   

• On June 9, 2023, a stream determination determined that an intermittent stream now ran through 

PIN#0720152779 and the buffer requirement applied bisecting the development envelope.  

• The 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United States Geological 

Survey was revised in 2022 and several new regulatory streams were added to the map, including the 

now intermittent stream on the Sebesta property.  

• The Sebesta’s were advised by the Zoning Administrator to pursue the following routes to develop their 

property:  

1. Amend the proposed building plans to utilize the allowed provisions of the definition of built-upon 

area.  

2. Obtain an administrative-level setback reduction from Florida Terrace per Section 609 of the Montreat 

Zoning Ordinance (MZO). The Sebesta’s received this reduction in August 2023 reducing the front 

setback requirement from 30-feet to 15.3 feet based on the front setbacks of the structures on the 

adjacent properties.  

3. Obtain a Variance from the Board of Adjustment per Section 310.42 and 310.5 of the MZO for any 

other setback reductions needed.  

4. Apply for a Text Amendment per Section 309 of the MZO to amend Section 305(1) of the Montreat 

General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater ordinance).  

5. Request that a portion of the right-of-way of Florida Terrace be closed and vested with the Sebesta 

property via the process required by N.C.G.S. 160A-299 to increase the development envelope. 
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Town of Montreat Section 310.42 of the Ordinance provides that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a 

Variance upon showing of all the following: 

 

a. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. 

 

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a Variance. 

 

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a Variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

 

d. The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance such that public safety is 

secured and substantial justice is achieved. 

 

e. The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of the land, 

Building or Structure. 

 

f. The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure which is not permitted in the 

applicable Zoning District. 
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The Applicants are presenting competent, material and substantial evidence to show the following 

requirements were met: 

 

a. An unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance, as the size of the Subject 

Property, particularly considering the 30’ stream buffer requirement, in addition to the front and side setbacks, 

severely constrain the buildable area of the Subject Property. 

 

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, and topography 

(stream determination), and not from personal circumstances or conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, for the Subject Property. 

 

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the Applicants. 

 

d. The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance such that public safety is 

secured and substantial justice is achieved, as the construction of a single-family dwelling in the proposed 

location will not have a negative impact on the adjacent properties and it will not be contrary to public health 

and safety. 

 

e. The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of the land, 

Building or Structure, as a zero feet setback is the minimum Variance necessary to construct the proposed 

single-family dwelling. 

 

f. The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure which is not permitted in the 

applicable Zoning District. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIANCE REQUEST (Sebesta) 

 
Town of Montreat Section 310.42 of the Ordinance provides that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a 
Variance upon showing of all the following: 
 

a. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be necessary 
to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. 

 
1. In early 2021, the Sebesta’s met with the co-Trustees of the Westburne Trust to inquire about 

splitting the existing property into 2 lots, Lot 1 and Lot 2, and selling the vacant Lot 2 to the 
Sebesta’s.  (Charlotte R. Sebesta is a co-Trustee of the Westburne Trust)  The purpose of 
purchasing the property was to build a retirement home for the Sebesta’s. 

2. In 2021, the Sebesta’s approached the previous Town of Montreat Zoning Administrator about 
existing zoning restrictions on the proposed Lot 2 of the property located on 330 Missouri Road, 
Montreat, NC.  He informed the Sebesta’s that the property was zoned I/R, with front/rear 
setbacks of 25 feet and side setbacks of 12 feet.  After reviewing the said property and reviewing 
the then current US Geological maps, he stated that there were no other restrictions on the 
property, including, but not limited to, any stream or NC waterway that would be subject to the 
30-foot stream buffer Ordinances.  The Zoning Administrator provided the Sebesta’s with a 
sketch that outlined a permissible dwelling of up to 3,000 square feet of buildable area that could 
be constructed on the Lot.   

3. The Sebesta’s met with an architect (Hurt Architects) and a builder (Sineath Construction) to 
confirm the approximate square footage of a house that could be constructed on the lot given this 
information from the Zoning Administrator.  This building area was determined to be more than 
adequate for the Sebesta’s needs. 

4. The Sebesta’s then had the lot surveyed by Cole Surveyors.  The survey was reviewed and 
approved by the previous Town of Montreat Zoning Administrator.  The property was then 
appraised by 2 independent appraisal companies to determine a fair market value. 

5. The Sebesta’s negotiated a purchase price for the lot with the Westburne Trust co-Trustees and 
closed on the transaction in 2022.  The new Lot plat and deed were filed with the Buncombe 
County Tax Office in August 2022. 

6. In 2023, the Sebesta’s approached the current Zoning Administrator to confirm that the zoning 
restrictions had not changed and to review the process for constructing a new home on Lot 2. 

7. During the current Zoning Administrator’s review, a stream appeared on the Westburne Trust 
property 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United States 
Geological Survey map.  

8. Due to the presence of the stream on this map, the 30-foot buffer required by Section 305(1) of 
the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III would be enforced.  

9. The Zoning Administrator advised the Sebesta’s to obtain a formal stream determination from 
the North Carolina Division of Water Quality, as this determination would override the local 
ordinance.   

10. On June 9, 2023, a stream determination determined that an intermittent stream now ran through 
PIN#0720152779 (Lot 2) and the buffer requirement would be applied, causing the development 
envelope to be bisected.  
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11. The 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United States 
Geological Survey was revised in 2022 and several new regulatory streams were added to the 
map, including the now intermittent stream on the Sebesta property.  

12. This development significantly impacted the allowable buildable area on Lot 2. 
 
 

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting 
a Variance. 

 
1. The change in the stream determination by the NC DEQ has created this hardship on the 

Sebesta’s.  The lot that they purchased, which was surveyed, approved and appraised with 
approximately 3,000 square feet of buildable area, has now been significantly impacted.  This 
condition is unique to Lot 2. 

2. The “intermittent” stream that bisects Lot 2 only appears on the Westburne Trust/Sebesta survey, 
and is described as an unnamed branch. 

3. The lot is not a large lot to begin with, but with a new 30-foot stream buffer requirement, the 
buildable area has been reduced such that it will be difficult to build a suitable structure with the 
existing front and side setbacks, while maintaining and preserving the buffer area.  The hardship 
is a direct result of the stream determination and the Sebesta’s would not have purchased the lot 
had they known about the 30-foot buffer restriction. 

4. Including the 30-foot stream buffer, there will be an approximate 75 foot setback from the 
Missouri Road frontage (back setback). 

5. With the requested reduction of the front setback to zero, the buildable area can be increased to 
an amount that would be minimally sufficient to build the home the Sebesta’s require. 

 
c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a Variance 
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 
 

1. This hardship was not the result of any actions taken by the Applicant/owners of the property. 
2. The Sebesta’s purchased the property after conducting a full due-diligence review and based 

their decision on the expert advice of the previous Zoning Administrator, professional surveyors, 
a well-respected architect and an experienced builder.  The previous Zoning Administrator was 
clear that there was not a 30-foot stream buffer requirement. 

3. The Sebesta’s relied on this advice to their detriment, now that it has been determined there is an 
intermittent stream that is present on their property, as determined by the updated US Geological 
Survey Maps. 

4. The advice the Sebesta’s received was accurate at the time it was provided. 
 
 

d. The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance such that public safety is 
secured and substantial justice is achieved. 
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e. The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of the 
land, Building or Structure. 

 
1. This Variance request is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested use for the 

land in order to build an adequate retirement home for the Sebesta’s, along with a minimum of 2 
parking spaces (garage). 

2. As this is anticipated to be a retirement home for the Sebesta’s, they are expecting to have 
conveniences and elderly accessible features such as a main level primary bedroom and limited 
stairs throughout the home.  The expectation is that most of the main living area will be one-
level, which will necessitate utilizing the maximum area requested.  Expectations are that there 
will be an elevator from lower level to main level. 

3. It is anticipated that there will be front and rear porches that are not reflected in the attached 
preliminary plan. 

4. Without this Variance request, the Lot will not be adequate for the Sebesta’s to build their house. 
5. With Variance request, buildable area will be a maximum of 2,000 square feet. 

 
 

f. The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure which is not permitted in the 
applicable Zoning District. 
 

 

 



 

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality | Division of Water Resources 

Asheville Regional Office | 2090 U.S. Highway 70 | Swannanoa, North Carolina 28778 

828.296.4500 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY: NO HARD COPY WILL BE MAILED. 

June 9, 2023 

 

Michael and Charlotte Sebesta 

3207 Parkside Trace 

Roswell, GA 30075 

Email: charsebesta64@gmail.com 

 

Subject:  On-Site Stream Determination (applicability of vegetated offset) 

 99999 Florida Terrace (PIN #072015277900000) 

 Buncombe County 

 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sebesta: 

 

On June 8, 2023, Division of Water Resources (Division) staff conducted an on-site review of features 

located on the subject property at the request of Charlotte Sebesta in accordance with the standardized 

“Methodology for Identification of Intermittent and Perennial Streams and Their Origins” which 

includes the North Carolina Stream ID Manual Version 4.11  

 

The feature is shown as a blue line on the most recent published NRCS Soil Survey of Buncombe County, 

North Carolina, and/or the most recent copy of the USGS topographic map at 1:24,000 scale (see 

attached figure).  The table below reflects all Division stream determinations conducted during the site 

visit.   

 
Feature 

ID 
E/I/P/ Other Start @ Stop @ 

Reach 1 Intermittent  Approximate southeast property boundary Approximate northwest property boundary 

 

This on-site determination shall expire five (5) years from the date of this letter.  The owner (or future 

owners) should notify the Division (and other relevant agencies) of this decision in any future 

correspondences concerning this property.  Landowners or affected parties that dispute this 

determination made by the Division may request a determination by the Director of Water Resources.  

This determination is final and binding, unless an appeal request is made within sixty (60) calendar 

days of the date of this letter to the Director in writing.  
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North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality | Division of Water Resources 

Asheville Regional Office | 2090 U.S. Highway 70 | Swannanoa, North Carolina 28778 

828.296.4500 

 

 
Michael and Charlotte Sebesta 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 

If sending via U.S. Postal Service: 
Stephanie Goss - DWR 401 & Buffer 
Permitting Branch Supervisor 
1617 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1617 

If sending via delivery service (UPS, FedEx, etc.) 
Stephanie Goss -DWR 401 & Buffer 
Permitting Branch Supervisor 
512 N Salisbury St. 
Raleigh, NC 27604 

 

This letter only addresses the applicability of the stated regulations on the features identified on the 

subject property and/or within the proposed project area.   This letter does not approve any activity 

within buffers or within waters of the state.  There may be other regulated waters, streams or other 

features located on the property.  Any waters, streams, or other features on the site, including the 

features identified in this letter, may be considered jurisdictional according to the US Army Corps of 

Engineers and subject to the Clean Water Act.  

 

If you have any additional questions or require additional information, please contact me at 828-296-

4684 or Andrew.W.Moore@deq.nc.gov. This determination is subject to review as provided in Articles 3 

& 4 of G.S. 150B. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Andrew Moore 

Asheville Regional Office 

Water Quality Regional Operations Section 

NCDEQ – Division of Water Resources 

 

Enclosures:  USGS Topographical Map, Site Map 

Electronic cc: Kayla DiCristina, Town of Montreat Zoning Administrator 

 DWR Asheville Regional Office 

 

mailto:Andrew.W.Moore@deq.nc.gov


 

From: United States Geological Survey. Montreat Quadrangle. 1:24,000. 7.5‐Minute Series. Reston, Va: 

United States Department of the Interior. 2022.  
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Staff Report  
VA-2023-02 

 

Variance Request (VA-2023-02) – A Variance Request submitted by Charlotte and Mike 
Sebesta (Property Owners of the Subject Property) for the lot described as 
PIN#072015277900000 located approximately 700 feet south of the intersection of 
Appalachian Way and Florida Terrace to Section 504.7 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance 
(MZO) to reduce the front setback requirement from 25 feet to 0 feet on the Florida Terrace 
side of the Subject Property to construct a single-family dwelling. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Created by: 
 

Kayla DiCristina, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

Town of Montreat 
 

Created for:  
 

Montreat Board of Adjustment 
October 26th, 2023 
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STAFF REPORT  
See STAFF FINDINGS (i.e. Kayla DiCristina, AICP, Montreat Zoning Administrator) in addition to 
applicant-provided materials. STAFF FINDINGS contain references to the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance (MZO) where noted. Only those findings relevant to the variance requested are included 
in this staff report. 

Application Summary 
The following report summarizes the Zoning Administrator’s review of an application for a variance 
submitted by Charlotte and Mike Sebesta (Property Owners of the Subject Property) for the lot 
described as PIN#072015277900000 located approximately 700 feet south of the intersection of 
Appalachian Way and Florida Terrace to Section 504.7 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) to 
reduce the front setback requirement from 25 feet to 0 feet on the Florida Terrace side of the 
Subject Property to construct a single-family dwelling. 
 
Property Summary 
Parcel Identifier Number (PIN#): 072015277900000 

Address: No E-911 address assigned. The Subject Property is approximately 700 feet south of the 
intersection of Appalachian Way and Florida Terrace. 

Owner: Sebesta Charlotte Riddle, Sebesta Michael Gerard 
                3207 Parkside Trce,  

 Roswell, GA, 30075 
 
Applicant: Charlotte and Michael Sebesta (Property Owners) 
 
Zoning: I/R Institutional/Residential District. 

Current Land Use: The Subject Property is vacant and wooded. 
 
Acres: 0.20 acres. 
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Figure 1: Subject Property Aerial 

Public Notice 
Staff mailed notice to properties within 250 feet of the Subject Property on October 12th, 2023 (see  

Figure 2: 250 feet Public Notice for Variance Request). Staff posted the Subject Property on October 
12th, 2023. BOA Hearing: October 26th, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2: 250 feet Public Notice for Variance Request 
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Variance Request 
The Applicants, Charlotte and Mike Sebesta (Property Owners of the Subject Property), request that 
the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to Section 504.7 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) 
to reduce the front setback requirement from 25 feet to 0 feet on the Florida Terrace side of the 
Subject Property to construct a single-family dwelling. 

Subject Property Background 
In September of 2021, the Applicants approached the previous Zoning Administrator, Scott Adams, 
prior to purchasing the Subject Property, to inquire about any existing development restrictions on 
the Subject Property. At the time, no intermittent or perennial streams were noted on the property 
by the Zoning Administrator, so the Applicants purchased the land on August 3rd, 2022 (Buncombe 
County Register of Deeds, Deed Book 6246, Page 284). The previous Zoning Administrator’s 
approval did not provide any vested rights as no development applications were submitted. At the 
time of their initial inquiry, the Applicants did not apply for a stream determination from the North 
Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) Division of Water Resources (DWR). 

In July of 2023, the Applicants approached the current Zoning Administrator about beginning to 
build on the Subject Property. The current Zoning Administrator reviewed the subject property to 
confirm that nothing had changed since the previous review in 2021. Per Section 305(1) of the 
Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater ordinance), no built-up area 
is permitted within 30 feet of any surface water as measured from the top of the streambank. This 
section instructs the Zoning Administrator to determine that an intermittent or perennial stream is 
present if the feature appears on the newest available soil survey map prepared by the National 
Resources Conservation Service of the United States Department of Agriculture or the 1:24,000 
scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United States Geological Survey. 
The current Zoning Administrator identified a stream on the 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) 
quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United States Geological Survey map and informed 
the Applicants that the 30-foot buffer required by Section 305(1) of the Montreat General 
Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III would be enforced.  

The Zoning Administrator advised the Applicants to obtain a formal stream determination from the 
NCDEQ DWR, as this determination would override the enforcement of the stream buffer required 
by the local ordinance. On June 9th, 2023, the Applicants obtained a stream determination and 
Andrew Moore, an Environmental Specialist II with the NCDEQ DWR, determined that an 
intermittent stream now ran through the Subject Property (Exhibit A). Per an inquiry made by the 
current Zoning Administrator via phone to Andrew Moore as to the change in the stream 
classification, the 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the United 
States Geological Survey was revised in 2022 and several new regulatory streams were added to 
the map, including the now intermittent stream on the Subject Property. As stated above, 
intermittent streams are subject to a 30-foot buffer from built-upon areas per Section 305(1) of the 
Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III. Following the stream determination, the 
Applicants returned to the Zoning Administrator to discuss their next steps. The newly determined 
intermittent stream now bisected the previous development envelope therefore restricting the area 
the Sebestas could build in.  
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Figure 3: United States Geological Survey - 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) Quadrangle Topographic Map 
(Approximate Site Location Identified) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4: North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Resources – Stream 
Determination Report (Subject Property Outlined) 
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Following the stream determination results, the Applicants pursued an administrative level front 
setback reduction per the procedure outlined in Section 609 of the MZO. Per this section, the front 
yard setback of a Lot can be reduced to no less than 15 feet if the average front yard setbacks of 
already built-upon Lots located directly adjacent to, on either side of, and fronting on the same side 
of the Street as the Lot is less than the minimum required front Setback in the Lot’s Zoning District. 
The reduced front setback of the Lot is calculated by the average of the existing Setbacks of the Lots 
on each side of the subject Lot. The Applicants measured the front Setbacks of the Lots on either 
side of the Subject Property and found the front Setback of the existing dwelling on the lot to the 
north (PIN# 072015281600000) to be 28 feet and the dwelling to the south (PIN# 
072015372300000) to be 1.5 feet. These measurements were confirmed by the Zoning 
Administrator using Buncombe County GIS, an existing site plan of PIN# 072015372300000 found 
in the Town of Montreat’s development records (Exhibit B), and the plat for PIN# 
072015281600000 recorded among the Buncombe County Register of Deeds at Plat Book 226, Page 
90 (Exhibit C). The Zoning Administrator calculated the reduced setback based on these figures as 
15.3 feet on August 2nd, 2023. The administrative reduction granted by Section 609 of the MZO 
reduced the front yard setback from 25 feet to 15.3 feet. 

Following this discussion with the Applicants, the Zoning Administrator suggested the following 
paths should the Sebestas need additional area for construction: 

1. Amend the proposed building plans to utilize the allowed provisions of the definition of built-
upon area. The definition for a built-up area per the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, 
Article III is the portion of a development project that is covered by impervious or partially 
impervious surface including, but not limited to, buildings; pavement and gravel areas such as 
roads, parking lots and paths; and recreation facilities such as tennis courts.  This definition 
does not include a wooden slated deck, the water area of a swimming pool, or pervious or 
partially pervious paving material to the extent that the paving material absorbs water or 
allows water to infiltrate through the paving material.  The Applicants have not submitted 
formal building plans as of October 12th, 2023, but are aware of this suggestion. 
 

2. Obtain a Variance from the Board of Adjustment per Section 310.42 and 310.5 of the MZO for 
any other setback reductions needed. The Applicants are pursuing this option with submission 
of this application. 

 
3. Apply for a Text Amendment per Section 309 of the MZO to amend Section 305(1) of the 

Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater ordinance) to allow 
either encroachments into the required built-upon area buffer or reduce the buffer width (both 
amendments would likely subject to specific conditions and situations). The Applicants have 
not submitted a Text Amendment application as of October 12th, 2023. 

 
4. Request that a portion of the right-of-way of Florida Terrace be closed and vested with the 

Applicants’ property via the process required by N.C.G.S. 160A-299 to increase the development 
envelope and eliminate the need for a Variance or Text Amendment. On September 14th, 2023, 
the Applicants (with legal counsel from Mike Begley) approached the Board of Commissioners 
at their regularly scheduled September meeting to inquire about the possibility of closing a 
portion of the right-of-way of Florida Terrace to increase the development envelope on the 
Subject Property and eliminate the need for a Variance or Text Amendment. While no formal 
determination was made by the Board of Commissioners at that meeting, the general consensus 
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of the attending Commissioners was not amenable and the Commissioners requested additional 
time to review the Applicants’ request. In lieu of approaching the Board of Commissioners with 
the formal request for the right-of-way closure, the Applicants chose to pursue the variance 
option instead. 

 

Staff Findings 

Subject Property Summary 

 The Subject Property is 0.20 acres and is currently vacant and wooded. The Applicants intend to 
construct a single-family dwelling. 

 The Subject Property abuts Florida Terrace to the east and Missouri Road to the west. Both are 
public roads maintained by the Town of Montreat. 

 There is an intermittent stream on the Subject Property (as determined by Andrew Moore of 
NCDEQ DWR on 06/09/23, Exhibit A). There is no floodplain area on the Subject Property. 

Use & Zoning 

The Subject Property of the Variance Request is in the I/R Institutional/Residential Zoning District 
(I/R). Single-family dwellings are allowed by-right in this Zoning District. The surrounding 
properties are zoned I/R. To the north is an existing single-family dwelling on property zoned I/R, 
to the east is Florida Terrace and single-family dwellings beyond on properties zoned I/R, to the 
west is Missouri Road with single-family dwellings beyond on properties zoned I/R, and to the 
south is a single-family dwelling (Black Balsam Lodge) on property zoned I/R.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5: Subject Property and Surrounding Zoning 

Setbacks and Lot Size 

The Subject Property is an existing lot, and no subdivision activities are proposed with this 
application. Therefore, lot size requirements do not apply.  
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The Subject Property is in I/R and is considered a double frontage lot. Double frontage lots are 
defined in the MZO as lots which have lot frontage on two separate streets. The Applicants’ 
proposed single-family dwelling is subject to the setback requirements of a double frontage lot in 
I/R. The Applicants’ Variance Request is to the front setback requirement per Section 504.7 of the 
MZO from Florida Terrace. The Applicants’ proposed single-family dwelling intends to meet the 
required 12-foot side yard setbacks per Section 504.81 of the MZO and the 25-foot setback per 
Section 504.7 of the MZO from Missouri Road.  

 Required I/R Zoning District Setback Requested Variances  

Front (Florida Terrace) 25 feet* 0 feet 

Side (L/R) 12 feet/12 feet N/A 

Front (Missouri Road) 25 feet N/A 

Figure 6: Site Plan 
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Florida Terrace, which the Subject Property’s fronts on and to which side of the Subject Property 
the Variance is requested, is a variable width right-of-way. In the right-of-way area of Florida 
Terrace abutting the Subject Property the area is wooded and contains an asphalt/gravel area used 
as parking and a travel way to access the eastern sides of PIN#s 0720151926 and 0720152816 and 
the roadbed of Florida Terrace. The driveway for PIN# 0720151926 and the garage for PIN# 
0720152816 connect to Missouri Road. There is no driveway or garage for PIN# 0720153723. The 
roadbed of Florida Terrace in the area of right-of-way abutting the Subject Property begins 
approximately 50 feet away from the closest point of the Subject Property. Between the Subject 
Property and the roadbed of Florida Terrace are the asphalt/gravel area and vegetation.  

 

 

* Per Section 609 of the MZO, the front yard setback of a Lot can be reduced to no less than 15 feet if 
the average front yard setbacks of already built-upon Lots located directly adjacent to, on either 
side of, and fronting on the same side of the Street as the Lot is less than the minimum required 
front Setback in the Lot’s Zoning District. The reduced front setback of the Lot is calculated by the 
average of the existing Setbacks of the Lots on each side of the subject Lot. The Applicants 
measured the front Setbacks of the Lots on either side of the Subject Property and found the front 
Setback of the existing dwelling on the lot to the north (PIN# 072015281600000) to be 28 feet and 
the dwelling to the south (PIN# 072015372300000) to be 1.5 feet. These measurements were 
confirmed by the Zoning Administrator using Buncombe County GIS, an existing site plan of PIN# 
072015372300000 found in the Town of Montreat’s development records (Exhibit B), and the plat 
for PIN# 072015281600000 recorded among the Buncombe County Register of Deeds at Plat Book 
226, Page 90 (Exhibit C). The Zoning Administrator calculated the reduced setback based on these 
figures as 15.3 feet on August 2nd, 2023. The administrative reduction granted by Section 609 of the 
MZO reduced the front yard setback from 25 feet to 15.3 feet. 

Figure 8: Subject Property, Adjoining Properties, and Right-of-Way Figure 7: Florida Terrace Roadbed (Scale 1” = 20’) 
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Stormwater Ordinance 
Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater 
ordinance), states that no built-up area is permitted within 30 feet of any surface water as 
measured from the top of the streambank. This section instructs the Zoning Administrator to 
determine that an intermittent or perennial stream is present if the feature appears on the newest 
available soil survey map prepared by the National Resources Conservation Service of the United 
States Department of Agriculture or the 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map 
prepared by the United States Geological Survey.  

A stream appears on the 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the 
United States Geological Survey map on the Subject Property. Therefore, the 30-foot buffer required 
by Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III will be enforced on the 
Subject Property. 

The Applicants obtained a stream determination on June 9th, 2023, from Andrew Moore, an 
Environmental Specialist II with the NCDEQ DWR, confirming that an intermittent stream runs 
through the Subject Property.  

The definition for a built-up area per the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III is the 
portion of a development project that is covered by impervious or partially impervious surface 
including, but not limited to, buildings; pavement and gravel areas such as roads, parking lots and 
paths; and recreation facilities such as tennis courts.  This definition does not include a wooden 
slated deck, the water area of a swimming pool, or pervious or partially pervious paving material to 
the extent that the paving material absorbs water or allows water to infiltrate through the paving 
material. 

The Applicants have not submitted building plans as of the time of this application. Conformance to 
Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III will be determined at the 
time of permitting.  
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Template Variance Decision Language 

The Board is welcome to use the language below to issue a decision on the Variance Request. Prior 
to making the approval motion, the Board must state the specific findings that lead to the approval 
of each finding of fact as required by Section 310.42 of the MZO. 

Findings of Fact: 

1. The Board finds that unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 
Ordinance because… 

2. The Board finds that the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property 
because… 

3. The Board finds that hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the 
property owner because… 

4. The Board finds that the variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance … 

5. The Board finds that the variance requested is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the requested use of the land because… 

6. The Board finds that the variance is not a request to permit a use of land that is not 
permitted in the applicable Zoning District as the variance request is for… 

Motion for Decision: “I move that the Board [approve/approve with conditions/deny] the Variance 
Request VA-2023-02 to Section 504.7 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) to reduce the front 
setback requirement from 25 feet to 0 feet on the Florida Terrace side of the Subject Property to 
construct a single-family dwelling on the Subject Property. [List any conditions of approval in the 
motion, if applicable] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water 
Resources – Stream Determination Report 
Exhibit B: PIN# 072015372300000 Site Plan 
Exhibit C: PIN# 072015281600000 Plat (Plat Book 226, Page 90) 
 



North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality | Division of Water Resources 

Asheville Regional Office | 2090 U.S. Highway 70 | Swannanoa, North Carolina 28778 

828.296.4500 

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY: NO HARD COPY WILL BE MAILED. 

June 9, 2023 

Michael and Charlotte Sebesta 

3207 Parkside Trace 

Roswell, GA 30075 

Email: charsebesta64@gmail.com 

Subject:  On-Site Stream Determination (applicability of vegetated offset) 

99999 Florida Terrace (PIN #072015277900000) 

Buncombe County 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sebesta: 

On June 8, 2023, Division of Water Resources (Division) staff conducted an on-site review of features 

located on the subject property at the request of Charlotte Sebesta in accordance with the standardized 

“Methodology for Identification of Intermittent and Perennial Streams and Their Origins” which 

includes the North Carolina Stream ID Manual Version 4.11 

The feature is shown as a blue line on the most recent published NRCS Soil Survey of Buncombe County, 

North Carolina, and/or the most recent copy of the USGS topographic map at 1:24,000 scale (see 

attached figure).  The table below reflects all Division stream determinations conducted during the site 

visit.   

Feature 
ID 

E/I/P/ Other Start @ Stop @ 

Reach 1 Intermittent  Approximate southeast property boundary Approximate northwest property boundary 

This on-site determination shall expire five (5) years from the date of this letter.  The owner (or future 

owners) should notify the Division (and other relevant agencies) of this decision in any future 

correspondences concerning this property.  Landowners or affected parties that dispute this 

determination made by the Division may request a determination by the Director of Water Resources.  

This determination is final and binding, unless an appeal request is made within sixty (60) calendar 

days of the date of this letter to the Director in writing.  

mailto:charsebesta64@gmail.com
nick5
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North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality | Division of Water Resources 

Asheville Regional Office | 2090 U.S. Highway 70 | Swannanoa, North Carolina 28778 

828.296.4500 

 

 
Michael and Charlotte Sebesta 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 

If sending via U.S. Postal Service: 
Stephanie Goss - DWR 401 & Buffer 
Permitting Branch Supervisor 
1617 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1617 

If sending via delivery service (UPS, FedEx, etc.) 
Stephanie Goss -DWR 401 & Buffer 
Permitting Branch Supervisor 
512 N Salisbury St. 
Raleigh, NC 27604 

 

This letter only addresses the applicability of the stated regulations on the features identified on the 

subject property and/or within the proposed project area.   This letter does not approve any activity 

within buffers or within waters of the state.  There may be other regulated waters, streams or other 

features located on the property.  Any waters, streams, or other features on the site, including the 

features identified in this letter, may be considered jurisdictional according to the US Army Corps of 

Engineers and subject to the Clean Water Act.  

 

If you have any additional questions or require additional information, please contact me at 828-296-

4684 or Andrew.W.Moore@deq.nc.gov. This determination is subject to review as provided in Articles 3 

& 4 of G.S. 150B. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Andrew Moore 

Asheville Regional Office 

Water Quality Regional Operations Section 

NCDEQ – Division of Water Resources 

 

Enclosures:  USGS Topographical Map, Site Map 

Electronic cc: Kayla DiCristina, Town of Montreat Zoning Administrator 

 DWR Asheville Regional Office 

 

mailto:Andrew.W.Moore@deq.nc.gov


 

From: United States Geological Survey. Montreat Quadrangle. 1:24,000. 7.5‐Minute Series. Reston, Va: 

United States Department of the Interior. 2022.  
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Buncombe County

June 7, 2023
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VA-2023-02
Variance Request

PIN # 072015277900000

Montreat Board of Adjustment

October 26th, 2023

1

PIN: 072015277900000

Address: No E-911 address assigned. The Subject Property is approximately 700 feet 
south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Florida Terrace.

Owner: Sebesta Charlotte Riddle, Sebesta Michael Gerard
3207 Parkside Trce, 
Roswell, GA, 30075

Size: 0.20 acres

Current Zoning and Use: I/R Institutional/Residential District; Subject Property is 
vacant and wooded.

2

Subject Property Overview

1

2
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Subject Property Location 3

Surrounding Zoning 4

3

4
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Applicant: Charlotte and Mike Sebesta (Property Owners of the Subject Property)

Request Summary:

 The Applicant proposes to construct a single-family dwelling on the Subject Property.

 The Applicant requests a variance to Section 504.7 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance
(MZO) to reduce the front setback requirement from 25 feet to 0 feet on the Florida
Terrace side of the Subject Property .

5

Application Overview

 The Applicants approached the previous Zoning Administrator in 2021 prior to

purchasing PIN#0720152779 to inquire about the existing restrictions on the

property. No regulatory stream was present on the site.

 The Applicants purchased the property in 2022.

 In 2023, the Applicants approached the current Zoning Administrator about

beginning to build a single-family dwelling on PIN#0720152779.

 Per Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e.

the stormwater ordinance), no built-up area is permitted within 30 feet of any

surface water as measured from the top of the streambank.

 During the current Zoning Administrator’s review, a stream appeared on the

Westbourne 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared

by the United States Geological Survey map.

6

REQUEST BACKGROUND

5

6
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 Due to the presence of the stream on this map, the 30-foot buffer required by

Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III would

be enforced.

 The Zoning Administrator advised the Applicants to obtain a formal stream

determination from the North Carolina Division of Water Quality, as this

determination would override the local ordinance.

 On June 9, 2023, a stream determination determined made by Andrew Moore

found that an intermittent stream now ran through the Subject Property.

 The buffer requirement per Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance,

Chapter K, Article III now applied bisecting the development envelope.

 The 1:24,000 scale (7.5 minute) quadrangle topographic map prepared by the

United States Geological Survey was revised in 2022 and several new regulatory

streams were added to the map, including the now intermittent stream on the

Subject Property. 7

REQUEST BACKGROUND

8

United States Geological 
Survey - 1:24,000 scale 

(7.5 minute) Quadrangle 
Topographic Map

North Carolina 
Department of 

Environmental Quality, 
Division of Water 

Resources – Stream 
Determination Report

7

8
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 The Applicants were advised by the Zoning Administrator to pursue the

following routes to further increase their development envelope:

1. Amend the proposed building plans to utilize the allowed provisions of the definition of

built-upon area.

2. Obtain an administrative-level setback reduction from Florida Terrace per Section 609 of

the MZO. The Applicants received this reduction in August 2023 reducing the front setback

requirement from 25 feet to 15.3 feet based on the front setbacks of the structures on the

adjacent properties.

3. Obtain a Variance from the Board of Adjustment per Section 310.42 and 310.5 of the MZO

for any other setback reductions needed.

4. Apply for a Text Amendment per Section 309 of the MZO to amend Section 305(1) of the

Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater ordinance).

5. Request that a portion of the right-of-way of Florida Terrace be closed and vested with the

Subject Property via the process required by N.C.G.S. 160A-299 to increase the

development envelope.

9

REQUEST BACKGROUND

 The Subject Property is zoned I/R.

 Single-family dwellings are permitted by-right in the I/R Zoning District.

10

Use and Zoning

 The Subject Property is an existing lot so lot size requirements do not apply.

 The Subject Property is considered a double frontage lot. The proposed single-family
dwelling must comply with the required setbacks for a dwelling in the I/R Zoning
District on a double frontage lot.

 The following setbacks apply to single-family dwellings on the Subject Property:

Setbacks and Lot Size

 The Applicant intends to meet the 25-foot setback requirement from Missouri Road and both
side yard setback requirements.

STAFF FINDINGS

Requested Variances Required I/R Zoning District Setback

0 feet25 feet*Front (Florida Terrace)

N/A12 feet/12 feetSide (L/R)

N/A25 feetFront (Missouri Road)

9

10
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11

*Section 609 of MZO
 Per Section 609 of the MZO, the front yard setback of a Lot can be reduced to no less

than 15 feet if the average front yard setbacks of already built-upon Lots located
directly adjacent to, on either side of, and fronting on the same side of the Street as
the Lot is less than the minimum required front Setback in the Lot’s Zoning District.

 The reduced front setback of the Lot is calculated by the average of the existing
Setbacks of the Lots on each side of the subject Lot.

 The front Setback of the existing dwelling on the lot to the north (PIN#
072015281600000) is 28 feet and the dwelling to the south (PIN#
072015372300000) is 1.5 feet.

 The Zoning Administrator calculated the reduced setback based on these figures as
15.3 feet on August 2nd, 2023. The administrative reduction granted by Section 609
of the MZO reduced the front yard setback from 25 feet to 15.3 feet.

Florida Terrace 12

11

12
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Florida Terrace 13

FACING NORTH

FACING SOUTH

FACING NORTH

FACING NORTH

Florida Terrace 14

13

14
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MISSOURI ROAD 15

FACING SOUTH

FACING EAST

Site Plan 16

15

16
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Stormwater Ordinance

 The Subject Property is subject to Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K,
Article III for the intermittent stream present on site.

 Section 305(1) of the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III (i.e. the stormwater
ordinance), states that no built-up area is permitted within 30 feet of any surface water as
measured from the top of the streambank.

 The definition for a built-up area per the Montreat General Ordinance, Chapter K, Article III is
the portion of a development project that is covered by impervious or partially impervious
surface including, but not limited to, buildings; pavement and gravel areas such as roads,
parking lots and paths; and recreation facilities such as tennis courts. This definition does not
include a wooden slated deck, the water area of a swimming pool, or pervious or partially
pervious paving material to the extent that the paving material absorbs water or allows water
to infiltrate through the paving material.

310.42(A) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.

310.42(B) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a
Variance

310.42(C) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a Variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

310.42(D) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance such that public
safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

310.42(E) The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of
the land, Building or Structure.

310.42(F) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure which is not
permitted in the applicable Zoning District.
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Board of Adjustment Decision
The Board shall grant a Variance upon showing of all of the following:

As a note… If a Variance is granted it shall be the least possible deviation from the requirements of this Ordinance. In
granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity
with this Ordinance. Setback Variances are granted for the development shown on the site plan included in the
application.
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